



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10617/2025**

RAKESH SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashok Gurnani, Mr. Abhishek Singh, Advs.

versus

M/S R SINGH AND ASSOCIATES AND ORS.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

05.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 44008/2025 (seeking exemption from filing entire Trial Court record)

2. Allowed, subject to just exceptions. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10617/2025

3. The present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeks the following prayers:

“(a) Issue a writ of Certiorari or any other Writ, Order or direction quashing the award dated 14.05.2024 passed by Ld. Presiding officer-X, Rouse Avenue Court, New Delhi with all its consequences;

(b) Issue direction and order reinstating the petitioner in the services of respondents no. 1-2 including the arrears of pay and allowances along with interest @ 18% p.a. besides the costs;

It is further prayed that this Hon'ble Court may kindly be also pleased to pass such further order(s), which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit & proper under the facts & circumstances of the present



case, in the favour of the Petitioner and against the Respondent, in the interest of justice. ”

4. On the petitioner taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 29.04.2026.

5. In the meantime, the Registry is directed to requisition a digitized copy of the record relating to LIR No. 1125/2017 from Labour Court-X, Rouse Avenue, New Delhi.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 5, 2025/bsr/sg